

No. 16-9999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, a minor,
by and through her father, ALAN CLARK,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM L
COUNSEL OF RECORD

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Ms. Clark’s Words Are Protected Speech Under the First Amendment as a Matter of Public Concern, Not Unprotected True Threats	5
A. Ms. Clark’s words criticizing the School District’s policy are political speech regarding a matter of public concern entitled to First Amendment protection	6
B. Ms. Clark’s words are not a true threat as established in <i>Virginia v. Black</i>	8
1. Ms. Clark’s words are not true threats under the subjective test because the record clearly shows that she did not intend to make them as a threat	9
2. Ms. Clark’s words are not true threats under the objective test and the <i>Watts</i> factors.....	10
i. The context of Ms. Clark’s words show that they are not true threats because there is no reason to believe that Ms. Clark is violent	10
ii. Ms. Clark’s words were not a true threat because the reactions of the post’s recipients show that they did not take them seriously as a threat	12
iii. The unconditional nature of Ms. Clark’s words is not dispositive.....	13
3. Ms. Clark’s words are not true threats regardless of the whether they are viewed from the objective or subjective perspective	14
II. <i>Tinker</i> Does Not Apply to Off-Campus Student Internet Speech Created On A Student’s Personal Computer.....	14
A. <i>Tinker</i> never applies to off-campus student speech because “the special characteristics of the school environment” are absent when a student engages in internet speech from inside her own home	14
1. This Court does not have to apply <i>Tinker</i> to off-campus student speech because it can apply the true threat analysis instead.....	17
2. Applying <i>Tinker</i> to off-campus student speech will lead to severe consequences .	17
B. Alternatively, <i>Tinker</i> only applies to off-campus student speech that can satisfy additional threshold tests like the sufficient nexus or reasonable foreseeability test	18

1.	There is no sufficient nexus between Ms. Clark’s Facebook post and the school to render it on-campus speech because the post failed to engage the school community either in the classroom or online	19
2.	It was not reasonably foreseeable that Ms. Clark’s Facebook post would reach the school and cause a substantial disruption because none of Ms. Clark’s friends took the post seriously	20
III.	Even if this Court Finds that <i>Tinker</i> Applies, the School District Violated Ms. Clark’s First Amendment Right to Free Speech.....	21
A.	Ms. Clark’s Facebook post did not create a material and substantial disruption to school activities because it had a de minimis impact on the school community	21
B.	Ms. Clark’s Facebook post did not collide with the rights of other students because it cannot be understood as a violent threat directed at students	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986).....15

Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568 (1942).....5, 8

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....9

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....15

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....15

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987).....13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....4, 6, 7, 8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....*passim*

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....4, 8, 9, 10

Watts v. United States,
394 U.S. 705 (1969).....*passim*

OTHER CASES

Bauer v. Sampson,
261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001).....7, 14

<i>Burge ex rel. Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53</i> , 100 F.Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015).....	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Rector and Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 132 F.Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	9
<i>Fogel v. Collins</i> , 531 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>J.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F.Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15, 18, 22, 23
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 20
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Lovell By & Through Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 14
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Riehm v. Engelking</i> , 538 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12, 14
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21, 24
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18, 20

<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Cassel,</i> 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Daughenbaugh,</i> 49 F.3d 171 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie ,</i> 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Malik,</i> 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
